
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 19th April, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 19th April, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Paul Wickenden 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694486 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr R Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt  
Mr A T Willicombe    
 

Labour (1): Mrs E Green   
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):
  

Councillor J Cunningham, Councillor C Kirby, Councillor M Lyons 
and Councillor Mrs M Peters 

LINk Representatives 
(2) 

Mr M J Fittock and Mr R Kendall 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item   Timings 

1. 
 

Introduction/Webcasting  
 

 

2. 
 

Substitutes  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this  



 meeting.  
 

4. 
 

Minutes ( 1 - 6) 
 

 

5. 
 

Proposal to Establish Informal HOSC Liaison Groups ( 7 - 8) 
 

 

6. 
 

NHS Financial Accountability: Part 2 - Acute Sector ( 9 - 52) 
 

 

7. 
 

Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 10 June 2011 @ 10:00  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
  
 11 April 2011 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 25 March 
2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, 
Mrs J A Rook, Mr C P Smith, Mr R Tolputt, Mr A T Willicombe, Cllr J Cunningham, 
Mr M J Fittock  Mr R Kendall 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Brookbank, Su Brown, Cllr Gordon Court, Cllr R Davison, Mr 
Ray Harris, Mr R Kenworthy, Mr J Larcombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager)  
Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Expression of Thanks  
 
The Chairman and Committee thanked the Overview, Scrutiny and Localism 
Manager for all his hard work since the creation of HOSC and wished him well in his 
new role within a different part of Kent County Council.  
 
3. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of 4 February 2011 are recorded and 
that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
4. Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS 
Trust: Update.  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and explained that, in connection to this 

issue, it was a positive sign that the work of Kent County Council and the 
county’s MPs had delivered a way forward on improving the A21.
[...]
em 8) 
 
Bill Jones (Interim Director of Finance, NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent), Dr Mike 
Parks (Medical Secretary, Kent Local Medical Committee), Daryl Robertson (Deputy 
Chief Executive, NHS West Kent) and Di Tyas (Deputy Clerk, Kent Local Medical 
Committee) were in attendance for this item.  
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the first of three meetings on the topic of NHS 

Financial Sustainability by giving his view that the question was not about the 
overall level of Government funding to the NHS, but rather the issues of 
whether Kent was receiving its fair share and how resources were prioritised 
locally. The intention was for the Committee to produce recommendations at 
the end of the three meetings and suggestions were invited from Members.  

 
(2) One of the key issues discussed was that of legacy debt, where there was the 

risk that GP Commissioning Consortia (GPCC) may take over full 
commissioning responsibility from Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) in 2013 with 
inherited debt. One Member explained how this had been an issue in the past 

Page 2



 

when PCTs were established and reorganised and that there was an 
argument for saying that this had proved a distraction from improving local 
health services. Another Member explained how there needed to be an 
awareness of the different kinds of legacy debt, including straightforward 
overspends from the previous financial year, as well as ongoing commitments.  

 
(3) Representatives from the NHS explained that both PCTs in Kent were going to 

break even at the end of this financial year, and that current spending 
information was available after two weeks so that commissioners were not in a 
position where spending was authorised after the budget had already been 
allocated.  

 
(4) Colleagues from the NHS indicated the clear summary of the PCT allocation 

formula available in the Agenda and summarised even further by explaining 
that it was larger based on population, with an element of weighting around 
deprivation. Concern was expressed by Members about the level of detail the 
allocation formula went into and whether it went into sufficient detail to pick up 
the pockets of severe deprivation that existed across Kent. The offer was 
made to provide further details on the per capita funding and the formula itself.  

 
(5) There was also sometimes a difference between a PCT’s actual allocation and 

its target allocation, but both Kent PCTs were on target. There was some 
discussion about the actual per capita allocation for Kent. In terms of the 
demographic challenge in future health funding, that of ageing was highlighted 
as significant in that people aged under 50 consumed relatively few health 
resources, and most were used in the last two years of a person’s life.  

 
(6) A question was asked about the additional funding of £16 million made 

available to the PCTs to support social services and it was explained that the 
NHS and Kent County Council had already agreed on how this would best be 
used.  

 
(7) Details were requested around the £2 per head allocated to support the 

development of GPCC. Representatives from the NHS explained that a 
distinction needed to be made between management costs and running costs, 
and this question needed to be seen in the context of the 40% reduction in 
management costs currently being made by PCTs, involving redundancies. 
Current running costs at PCTs were about the equivalent of £40 per head, but 
that GPCC were expected to have running costs of between £25 and £30.  

 
(8) On pharmacy costs, it was explained that the prices were set nationally and 

this was an area where the finances could be used up rapidly.  
 
(9) A representative from the Kent LINk raised the issue of PCTs consulting over 

recent measures both had taken to prioritise treatments in order to achieve 
financial balance. The opinion was given that while the consultation period of 
3-10 December for NHS West Kent was too short, NHS Eastern and Coastal 
Kent did not hold any consultation.  

 
(10) A number of issues were raised around the proposals in the NHS White Paper 

and Health and Social Care Bill. One Member felt that the proposed Health 
and Wellbeing Board would benefit from a greater degree of Member 

Page 3



 

involvement than was proposed in the minimum Health and Wellbeing Board 
membership requirements. Another Member hoped greater clarification would 
become available around what precisely the NHS Commissioning Board would 
commission against what the GPCC would be responsible for. 

 
(11) There was a lot of discussion around the precise number and size of the 

developing GPCC, a question which Members hoped there would be a final 
and definitive answer as soon as possible. Financially the GPCC would be 
subject to the same rules as PCTs and would have an Accountable Office and 
Chief Financial Officer, as well as a support organisation.  

 
(12) It was explained that at present there were around 12 developing consortia, 

the majority of which were in the Eastern part of the county, two of which were 
single practices. The representative from the Kent Local Medical Committee 
explained that this number was likely to change as a small single practice 
consortium was unlikely to receive authorisation from the NHS Commissioning 
Board and there was guidance from the British Medical Association to the 
effect that a consortia would need to cover 4-500,000 people to be effective. 
As a related supplementary point, a representative of the NHS explained that 
smaller consortia would experience a higher financial risk, particularly around 
low volume, high cost procedures, so there was a need for risk sharing 
between GPCC.  

 
(13) Three models of GPCC were generally acknowledged as being workable: 
 

1. A free standing large consortium; 
 
2. A large consortium with a locality structure; and 
 
3. Small consortia forming a federation. 

 
(14) All models were likely to develop in Kent. Depending on how they were 

counted, 3-5 were likely across the County.  
 
(15) It was generally agreed that one of the main challenges these GPCC would 

face would be resolving the tension between local freedoms around 
commissioning and what is sometimes referred to as the ‘postcode lottery’ 
where people receive different services depending on where they live. The 
view was expressed by the representative on the Kent Local Medical 
Committee that the tension needed to be accepted as differences between 
areas was likely. However, the point was also made that the distinction 
needed to be made between the equity of outcomes and the equity of service 
provision between GPCC areas, with the former being more important.  

 
(16) Members felt that the following information would be useful in enabling them to 

properly pursue the issue of NHS Financial Sustainability in depth: 
 

1. Details around the per capita aspect of PCT allocations; 
 
2. Clarity around the future number of GPCCs, as well as their geographic 

coverage; 
 

Page 4



 

3. Further information around how areas of severe deprivation impacted 
the allocations received by commissioners; 

 
4. Further detail around running cost comparisons between organisations; 

and 
 
5. Granularity concerning the possible legacy debts which could accrue to 

GPCC. 
 
(17) AGREED that Members delegate authority to the Head of Democratic 

Services and Local Leadership in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and Group Spokesmen to prepare a list of recommendations to 
present to a future meeting of the Committee for discussion and agreement 
prior to their submission to the NHS for a response. 

 
(18) AGREED that Members assist this process by suggesting recommendations 

to the Committee Officers following each meeting. 
 
8. Date of next programmed meeting – Tuesday 19 April 2011 @ 10:00 am  
(Item 9) 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: Proposal to establish informal HOSC liaison groups 

By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 19 April 2011 
  
Subject: Proposal to establish informal HOSC liaison groups  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background. 
 
(a) At the previous meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee members discussed the proposal of establishing informal 
HOSC liaison groups as one possible way of realising the twin 
challenge of deepening Members’ understanding of health services in 
Kent and improving the process of prioritisation. 

 
(b) The general principles behind the idea of establishing informal groups 

were generally approved by the majority of Members of the Committee. 
A number of potential issues were raised as to how these would work 
with locality boards, Borough and District Councils as well as Town and 
Parish Councils and the developing GP commissioning consortia. More 
broadly the point was made that with so much change going on the 
health economy, there was a danger in establishing structures which 
would soon need to be changed. 

 

(c) With these issues in mind, the Chairman undertook to present a 
revised paper at the subsequent meeting of the Committee. 

 
(d) Given the situation of ongoing change, it may be that a more ad hoc 

arrangement will be more appropriate in the first instance. For example, 
where a Member wished to lead an informal liaison group with any of 
the main provider Trusts listed below, possibly with the intention of 
produce a response to the Trust’s Quality Account, this could be done 
without any requirement for all Trusts to be covered, or for a formal 
reporting mechanism to be out in place. There may also be specific 
issues which will arise, possibly involving more than one Trust, where a 
small group of Members may wish to take a lead for a time-limited 
piece of work such as a Task and Finish Group Report.  

 

(e) Main provider Trusts: 
 

• Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust 

• East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust 

• Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust 

• Kent Community Health NHS Trust  

• Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust 

• Medway NHS Foundation Trust 

• South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Item 5: Proposal to establish informal HOSC liaison groups 

 
 
  

2.  Recommendations 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to delegate authority to the Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership in consultation with the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Group Spokespersons, to establish informal 
HOSC Liaison Groups where a Member of the Committee wishes to lead 
one, or establish a time-limited Task and Finish Group where this is the 
more appropriate way of dealing with a specific issue.  
 

 

Page 8



Item 6 – NHS Financial Sustainability: Part 2 – Acute Sector 

By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 19 April 2011 
  
Subject: NHS Financial Sustainability: Part 2 – Acute Sector 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(a) Following the approval of the Forward Work Programme of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7 January 2011, this will be the 
second of three meetings dedicated to the topic of NHS Financial 
Sustainability. In overarching terms, the intention is to determine 
answers to the following strategic questions: 

 
1.  What are the challenges to ensuring the NHS in Kent is 

financially sustainable? 
 
2. Are there any implications for the range and quality of health 

services available to the people of Kent as a result of any 
measures being taken to achieve or maintain financial 
sustainability? 

        
(b) The focus of the previous meeting was on the Primary Care Trusts. 

The four main Acute Trusts have been invited to today’s meeting 
(19 April). The intention is to consider mental health services, 
community health services and ambulance services at the meeting of 
10 June.  

 
(c) For background information, the questions asked of the Acute Trusts in 

advance of the meeting are contained in the Appendix to this report. 
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the following: 
 

1. Members are asked to delegate authority to the Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership in consultation with 
the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Group Spokesmen to prepare 
a list of recommendations to present to a future meeting of the 
Committee for discussion and agreement prior to their 
submission to the NHS for a response.  

 
2. To assist this process, Members are asked to suggest 

recommendations to the Committee Officers following each 
meeting. 

 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Item 6 – NHS Financial Sustainability: Part 2 – Acute Sector 

Appendix – Questions from the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the meeting of 19 April 2011. 
 

1. Why is achieving financial balance across the local health economy 
important and what are the potential consequences of not doing so? 

2. What kinds of measures have been taken in 2010/11 in terms of 
changing what services you provide and the way in which they are 
provided within your organisation in order to try and achieve financial 
balance? 

3. What kinds of measures are being considered for 2011/12? 
4. What do you see are the main challenges to achieving financial 

balance across the health economy as a whole? 
5. What has been the impact of the NHS Operating Framework for 

2011/12 and the financial settlement for this next financial year? 
6. How is the QIPP challenge being met within your organisation?  
7. Are there any particular demographic trends in Kent that will have an 

impact on the kinds of services you provide? 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Item 6: NHS Financial Sustainability – Background Note: Acute Sector. 

By: T

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 April 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt, Mr A T Willicombe, Cllr M Lyons, 
Mr M J Fittock, Cllr Mrs A Blackmore (Substitute for Cllr Mrs M Peters)  
Cllr R Davison (Substitute for Cllr J Cunningham) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Gordon Court 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services)  Mr T Godfrey 
(Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of 25 March 2011 are recorded and that 
they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. Proposal to Establish Informal HOSC Liaison Groups  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) In response to questions from Members, clarification was provided that 

Borough/District representatives on the Committee would have an equal right 
and opportunity to participate and lead any of the proposed groups.  

 
(2) Members expressed the views that it was important to try new ways of working 

in order to add value and that flexibility was important given the varied 
progress localism was making in different areas. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Democratic Services in 

consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Group Spokespersons, to 
establish informal HOSC Liaison Groups where a Member of the Committee 
wishes to lead one, or establish a time-limited Task and Finish Group where 
this is the more appropriate way of dealing with a specific issue. 

 
 
4. NHS Financial Accountability: Part 2 - Acute Sector  
(Item 6) 
 



 

2 

Susan Acott (Chief Executive, Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust), Stuart Bain 
(Chief Executive, East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust), Colin 
Gentile (Interim Director of Finance, Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust) and 
Patrick Johnson (Director of Operations/Deputy Chief Executive, Medway NHS 
Foundation Trust) were in attendance for this item.  
 
(1) The Chairman thanked the representatives of the Acute Sector in Kent and 

Medway for attending and asked if they were each willing to provide a short 
overview of the subject from the perspective of their respective organisations.  

 
(2) The position of Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust needed to be seen in the 

context of its Private Finance Initiative (PFI) scheme which added complexity 
to the financial challenge. Broadly, the challenges fell into four areas. The first 
was the requirements of the Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention 
(QIPP) challenge which meant £6 million worth of efficiency saving were 
needed within this financial year. Secondly, there were the actions of the 
Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) intending to spend less on acute care and 
decommissioning certain services which equated to £25 million less income 
for Dartford and Gravesham over the next four years. Thirdly, the NHS 
Operating Framework for the current year meant that Acute Trusts would be 
receiving less for what they did do. Fourthly, there was a limit on what 
efficiencies could be achieved as things stood, so a partnership with Medway 
NHS Foundation Trust was being explored. The temporary closure of accident 
and emergency and maternity services at Queen Mary’s Sidcup did add work 
pressures on the Trust but also added income. Among other developments at 
the Trust was repatriating services to Kent, normally accessible only in 
London, like a number of cardiology services.  

 
(3) Medway NHS Foundation Trust echoed the interest in a partnership between it 

and Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust, though this was a change from the 
view a year ago. However, the proviso was made that while a merger would 
save money, particularly in back office costs, it would not completely offset the 
financial pressures. Medway NHS Foundation Trust had to make 7% efficiency 
savings. This was challenging, but the national decision for no pay inflation 
helped produce a seven figure saving. Reducing the number of bed days at 
the hospital was a key drive for the current year with different initiatives being 
pursued to realise this, such as nurses being able to discharge patients and 
providing the capacity to care for twenty patients in their own homes; the latter 
policy was going to expand to cover Swale and non-medical patients, neither 
of which were included in the scheme at present. Following questions from 
Members, further detail was provided on the scheme for allowing nurses to 
discharge patients which was due to be implemented in a month’s time. It was 
explained that there was not the capacity at the Trust to enable patients to be 
seen by consultants each day, but if the requirements set by the consultant for 
discharge were met, then the appropriate nurse would have the ability to 
approve discharge to prevent patients staying in hospital longer than 
necessary. This point was supported by East Kent Hospitals NHS University 
Foundation Trust arguing that keeping patients in hospital longer than 
necessary increased the clinical risks of infection.  

 
(4) Several Members expressed broad approval for the potential of merging 

Medway NHS Foundation Trust and Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust, as 



 

3 

long as the levels of service provision remained the same at both sites. It was 
explained that the populations served by both meant this was not likely. The 
two Trusts were invited to return to the 22 July meeting of the Committee in 
order to explore the merger potential further.  

 
(5) The perspective from East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust 

was that there were three macro-level challenges. Firstly, there were stricter 
criteria being used for referrals to treatment by commissioners so that some 
were not done at all and others treated as a low priority. Comparing the last 
quarter of 2009/10 to the last quarter of 2010/11, there was a 6.8% reduction 
in referrals. The QIPP challenge meant services were being redesigned to 
take place in lower cost settings; this applied to areas such as dermatology 
and long term conditions. The Government’s set price for the tariff was 
deflationary and meant the equivalent of finding 5% efficiency savings, or £24 
million in year. This had to be seen against a budget of £480 million and the 
wider savings target of £67 million set by commissioners in East Kent, of 
which this £24 million was a part.  Added to this was the requirement to make 
a surplus of 6-7%.  Without making a surplus, there would be no service 
reinvestment. The close relationship between financial balance and service 
stability was explained carefully.  

 
(6) Rising public expectation was named as a key demographic challenge. The 

impact of the new hospital at Pembury on patient remained to be seen, but it 
was a possibility that some people around Maidstone may choose to go to 
William Harvey Hospital at Ashford and not Pembury. The development of the 
Any Qualified Provider policy also had the possibility to destabilise Acute 
Trusts as tariffs were largely based on average prices and if alternative 
providers took the easier procedures (for example, cataracts), then Acute 
Trusts would lose money providing the more complicated ones. The broader 
point was also made that Foundation Trust Terms of Authorisation included a 
list of services which the Trust needed to provide, even if they lost the Trust 
money, as was often the case with maternity services. The current Health and 
Social Care Bill made provision for Monitor to maintain a list of local 
designated services which would need to be provided on an ongoing basis.  

 
(7) The challenges as seen from Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust could 

be divided between national and local ones. Nationally there was a tension 
and possible conflict between the moves to increase competition and increase 
collaboration on clinical pathways. The tariff changes meant the Trust had to 
save 4% just to stand still and so any decommissioning of services would add 
an additional financial strain. On top of this there was a strong desire to ensure 
there was no reduction in quality; a goal supported by the outcomes 
framework which would be measuring outputs. Locally there was a need to 
collaborate on pathways in the context of the ageing population. NHS West 
Kent had its own QIPP programme aimed at realising £59 million in savings, 
part of which involves £10 million worth of income diverted from the Trust to 
other providers. The new PFI hospital at Pembury was currently 40% open, 
and would be 100% operational in September. While this added to the cost 
base, it could attract work from East Sussex and elsewhere, and needed to be 
fully open in order to run efficiently. There were also financial pressures on 
social services and the emergence of GP Commissioning Consortia, all of 



 

4 

which also added to the difficulties of resolving the tension between 
competition and collaboration.  

 
(8) As a positive model, the primary angioplasty service based at William Harvey 

Hospital was given as it involved all four Acute Trusts collaborating to provide 
cover for the one rota.  

 
(9) The Chairman made the observation that the proposed Health and Wellbeing 

Board, involving Kent County Council as it will, may be able to play a useful 
role in promoting future service collaboration.  

 
(10) Developing the theme of the impact of PFI schemes, the point was made that 

each one is different. This was illustrated by car parking. At Dartford and 
Gravesham NHS Trust, though they had planning permission to extend car 
parking, it was not actually the Trust’s car park and any change needed to be 
agreed with the hospital company. In the shorter term, changes were being 
made to staff car parking. At the new Pembury PFI development, the car park 
was owned by Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust.  

 
(11) The actual cost to the NHS of patients receiving treatment under the tariff 

varied from Trust to Trust because of the Market Forces Factor. Treatment in 
London was more expensive than in Kent, so the point was made that if 
patients either chose to go to London, or needed to be referred there, that was 
an additional cost to the commissioners in Kent and a loss to the providers. 
For this reason, establishing services locally which were otherwise only 
available in London, a process known as repatriation, was reported as being a 
double win. Looking locally, one Member of the Committee made the 
observation that the two Acute Trusts in West Kent had the highest Market 
Forces Factors in Kent and Medway, but that NHS West Kent had the lowest 
per capita PCT allocation. To this was added the point made by East Kent 
Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust that the Market Forces Factor for 
the Trust had got lower, though it had increased for the others in Kent and 
Medway. This meant the Trust was receiving less income for each service 
provided and needed to improve efficiencies even more to keep up. The Trust 
representative also noted that staff costs were nationally set in most cases.  

 
(12) The role of the Acute Trusts in Kent and Medway in training was discussed, 

and all were involved. As an example, East Kent Hospitals NHS University 
Foundation Trust currently had 400 medical undergraduates from King’s 
College and 400 doctors ranging from junior doctors to those undergoing 
specialist training. In addition the Trust worked with nursing colleges. At the 
Trust the roles of specialist nurses was being looked at, and the skills of 
Healthcare Assistants being improved. The number of junior doctors was 
controlled by the Deaneries and the main challenge was that it took 6-7 years 
to train a junior doctor, and another 6-7 for specialist training, meaning a total 
of around 14 years to make a consultant. However, the medical landscape 
often changed faster than the training could produce doctors, so there was 
inevitably always going to be a shortfall in some areas.  

 
(13) Members picked up on information provided by the Trusts on the proportion of 

their annual budgets which was spent on administration. In response, further 
detail was given on what this covered and how necessary it was to the medical 



 

5 

activities. Administration included medical records as well as staff like 
receptionists, porters and cleaners.  

 
(14) A distinction was made during the discussion between the two Trusts which 

were based on a single site and the two which covered a number of sites. This 
meant a different challenge in planning and providing services in Medway 
where there was a defined population and one Acute hospital site and East 
Kent, where there was a less defined population and three main sites. As 
Acute Trusts were not simply nine-to-five businesses, telemedicine and other 
complex systems were involved to ensure there was always a consultant 
accessible. The observation was made that currently East Kent Hospitals NHS 
University Foundation Trust had one main commissioner, but that in the future 
there was likely to be a number of GP Commissioning Consortia, possibly up 
to nine. This would bring additional ethical and design challenges as different 
commissioners may wish to commission different services from the one Trust 
covering several GP Commissioning Consortia populations.  

 
(15) The Chairman expressed his hope that the Committee would be able to meet 

with the emerging GP Commissioning Consortia in the future and undertook to 
explore this possibility.  

 
(16) Clarification was sought on the policy that Acute Trusts were financially 

responsible for readmissions and it was explained that the policy only applied 
if it was for the same condition as the original admission. The intention of the 
policy was to reduce inappropriate hospital discharges. However, there were a 
number of unintended consequences. Firstly, the majority of patients were 
elderly, many of whom had long term conditions, and a readmission to hospital 
may have more to do with the nature of the condition and the patient’s age 
than any action on the part of the hospital. Secondly, there was a chance that 
Acute Trusts could be penalised for the failure of other organisations and the 
example of stroke care was given where it could be the after care which let 
down the patient. 

 
(17) This returned the Committee to the earlier discussion about the tension 

between competition and collaboration. There was a perceived danger that 
where there was a lack of collaboration on a patient pathway there could 
instead be the shunting of debts between organisations.  

 
(18) A similar point was made around the provision of GP out-of-hours services in 

the past where doctors involved in providing the service were averse to risk 
and lacked knowledge of local services meaning attendances at Accident and 
Emergency departments increased.  

 
(19) A number of Members of the Committee echoed the same plea that through all 

the changes and financial challenges, the core business of providing care not 
be forgotten. Trust representatives accepted this but indicated the progress 
which had been made, with the 18-week referral to treatment target having 
largely been met along with the 2-week wait for cancer appointments following 
GP referral.  

 
(20) The specific issues was raised that, whilst the care received may be very 

good, customer care for patients entering the system and between 



 

6 

appointments needed to be looked at so that patients had certainty about who 
they were going to see and when. East Kent Hospitals NHS University 
Foundation Trust conceded cancelled outpatient appointments were a struggle 
and there was a cost involved in remaking appointments. The Trust was 
moving to a full booking system, where all the appointments for a patient on a 
pathway could be made in advance, though this did require capacity in the 
system.  

 
(21) The Chairman thanked the Committee’s guest for the useful and open 

discussion and asked Committee Members to forward any suggestions for 
recommendations on NHS Financial Stability to the Officers supporting the 
Committee.  

 
(22) AGREED that Members delegate authority to the Head of Democratic 

Services in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Group 
Spokesmen to prepare a list of recommendations to present to a future 
meeting of the Committee for discussion and agreement prior to their 
submission to the NHS for a response. 

  
(23) AGREED that Members assist this process by suggesting recommendations 

to the Committee Officers following each meeting. 
 
 
 
5. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 10 June 2011 @ 10:00  
(Item 7) 
 
 


